



THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF INDIA HOUSE 51 P. Institutional Area Turblekehod, New Delhi

NRAI HOUSE, 51-B, Institutional Area, Tughlakabad, New Delhi – 110062 Phone: 29964091-92-93

e-mail: indiashooting@gmail.com, website www.thenrai.in

TRG/CDP/2024 December 04, 2024

All the Affiliated State Rifle Association Directly Affiliated Units All Governing Body Member of the NRAI All the registered Athletes of the NRAI

Sub: ISSF B Judges Course New Delhi India 2025

Dear Sir/Madam,

It gives me great pleasure to share with you that with the partnership of ISSF and in collaboration with OGQ, the NRAI will be conducting a ISSF B Judges Course to up-skill and update the knowledge of Indian Technical Officials.

The course will be held from 13th to the 17th January 2025 at **Dr. Karni Singh shooting Range in New Delhi, India under the aegis of the National Rifle Association of India**. The instructors nominated by ISSF to conduct this course are Mr. M. Paul Gumn (GBR), Mr. David Goodfellow (GBR) and Mr. Pawankumar Singh (IND).

The program will have a course fee of **Rs. 25,000**/- for the selected participants. This fee will be fully refunded upon the successful completion of the five mandatory internships. Participants will have to make their own arrangements for boarding/lodging and transport. The lunch and other refreshments during the days of the Course will be provided to the participants free of cost

40 participants in total shall be selected as mentioned in selection guidelines.

Applicants, who fulfill the following conditions, shall only be considered for the Course:

- 1. Candidates above the age of 25 years can only attend the Course.
- 2. Minimum educational qualification Graduation and Mandatory to have knowledge of English Verbal and Written.
- 3. The selection of participants for this course will be made based on the information provided by the applicants in the online application form





- 4. The criteria for selection include the following parameters:
- First preference will be given to applicants who have successfully completed the NRAI National Judges Course in both Rifle and Pistol disciplines.
- ➤ <u>Second preference</u> will be given to applicants who have passed the NRAI National Judges Course in either Rifle or Pistol discipline.
- **Third preference** will be extended to those who currently serve as officials with NRAI.
- Forth preference will be given to those who have attended the NRAI National Judges Course but were unable to pass the course in any discipline.
- > Applicants with only a background in Rifle & Pistol discipline will be considered.
- Applicants willing to attend this course must complete five (5) mandatory internships as an offical in NRAI-sanctioned tournaments and are required to fill out the undertaking as well.

The NRAI holds the right to approve/reject the application of any participant for the course.

- 5. Those who are desirous of attending the above course should submit the online application by Friday, 20th December 2024 before 5.00 PM.
- 6. The link to the application form: **GOOGLE FORM**
- 7. Please email edunrai@gmail.com for any queries or clarification.
- 8. Please note that failure to comply with the guidelines mentioned in the online application form will result in automatic disqualification. Request all applicants to read the guidelines thoroughly before submission.
- 9. The selected candidates will be informed by email and are required to pay the fee before the start of the Course.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

K. SULTAN SINGH Secretary General



LETTER OF UNDERTAKING ISSF B JUDGES COURSE

I
son/daughter/wife of
residing at
hereby acknowledge that I have applied to participate in the ISSF B Judges Course scheduled to be held from 13th to the 17th of January 2025 in New Delhi, organized by the National Rifle Association of India (NRAI).
I understand that, if selected for the course and upon its successful completion, I am required to undertake five (5) mandatory internships as an official in NRAI-sanctioned tournaments. These internships are intended to provide practical experience and further enhance the skills acquired during the course.
I agree to fulfill this requirement after completion of this course. I understand that failing to complete the mandatory internships may result in the withholding of my certification as an ISSF B License holder.
I undertake to abide by all rules and regulations set forth by the NRAI during these internships and to perform my duties to the best of my abilities.
Thank you for considering my application and providing me with this opportunity to contribute to the sport and enhance my professional capabilities.
Thanking You
Yours Faithfully
Signature Name

Date